Change Date
05/08/2025

05/22/2024

04/12/2024

04/04/2024
04/01/2024
02/15/2024

02/09/2024

10/17/2022
08/17/2022

10/01/2021
09/30/2021

FFL Section

Change History,

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

Result Codes

Result Codes

Result Codes
Result Codes

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

File Body,
Result Codes

Result Codes

File Body,
Result Codes

File Body
File Body

ISBE Student Information System (ISBE SIS)

ISBE SIS File Format Layouts

CHANGE HISTORY

Change Description

Moved the Change History section to a separate document. The entire Change History, back to the first entry on 09/26/2012, is included

below.

Added ACT/PreACT Secure Pre-ID File Format.

Added ACT/PreACT Secure Correction File Format.

Added Result Code “S” and associated information.

Removed references to SAT Correction.

Removed PSAT_SAT Pre-ID File Format.

Removed Result Codes PS1-PS9 for PSAT_SAT Pre-ID.

Removed references to Physical Retraint and Time Out.

Removed Results Codes SE1-SE7 for Physical Retraint and Time Out.

Added new Exit Result Code, E22
Updated E15 to clarify age limit when exiting IDEA student.

Removed IAR Correction Result Code, PC10.
Modified IAR Correction Result Code, PC11
Modified SAT Correction Result Code, SC9
Modified ISA Correction Result Code, IC5
Added DLM-AA Correction Result Code, DC9
Modified DLM-AA Correction Result Code, DC8

Added new SAT Correction Result Codes, SC8, SC9.
Added new ISA Correction Result Codes, IC1, IC2, IC3, IC4, IC5, IC6.

College and Career Readiness (rebrand as CCR).

Added ISA Correction Layout.

Updated Result Code SB10 description.

Updated Student Attendance File Formats Layout.
Added new Result Codes AT10, AT11, AT12.

Renamed heading name “EL File Formats Layout” to “ELL File Formats Layout”.

Removed Physical Restraint and Time Out Format.



ISBE Student Information System (ISBE SIS)

CHANGE HISTORY

Change Date
07/30/2021

01/22/2021
01/15/2021

09/22/2020

09/03/2020
08/19/2020

08/05/2020
07/31/2020

07/24/2020
07/16/2020

06/26/2020

06/23/2020

FFL Section

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

Result Codes

Result Codes

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

Result Codes

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

Result Codes
File Body

Result Codes
Result Codes

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

Change Description

Added Detention Center File Formats.

Added new Result Codes DT1, DT2, DT3, DT4, DT5, DT6, DT7, U12, U13, U14.

Renamed ‘Tuition-In’ to ‘Tuition Received'.

Updated file types currently accepted.

Updated the Birth to 3 V2 File Formats to the Birth To Three Indicators File Formats.

Added the Birth To Three Program File Formats.

Updated the Caregiver Demographic File Formats to the Birth To Three Caregiver File Formats.

Updated the Early Childhood Programs File Formats.

Updated the Prenatal File Formats to the Prenatal Services File Formats.

Updated the Prenatal XREF File Formats to the Prenatal To Student Match File Formats.

Updated the Possible Reason for Outcome for Result Code H6.

Updated the Result Code, Result Message and Possible Reason for Outcome for Q codes for Birth To Three Indicators, Birth To Three
Program and Birth To Three Caregiver.

Updated the Results Code, Result Message and Possible Reason for Outcome for Y codes for Prenatal Services and Prenatal To Student
Match.

Updated the Possible Reason for Outcome for Result Code H14.

Updated the Possible Reason for Outcome for Result Code H9.
Added new Result Codes H28 and H29 with their associated Result Message and Possible Reason for Outcome.

Added Student Attendance File Formats. As a result, also renamed existing Field Names and added two new Fields: “Remote Learning” and
“E-Learning”.

Added Result Code E21.

Removed Demographics and Early Childhood V3 and Early Childhood V3 File Formats.
Added Result Codes SE1, SE2, SE3, SE4, SE5, SE6, and SE7.
Updated Result Code N11.

Updated the Result Message and Possible Reason for Outcome for Result Code H16.
Updated the Max. Length for the IEIN field to be blank for the 1.3.12 Early Childhood Programs File Formats *SY 2021.

Added Result Code H27.

Added Result Codes GA8, GA9, H9, H16, H17, H18, H19, H20, H21, H22, H23, H24, H25, H26, N3, and N25.
Updated Result Codes H2, H3, H4, H5, H6, H7, H8, H9, H10, H11, H12, H13, H14, H15 and N3.
Updated the ‘Possible Reason for Outcome’ for Result Code F.

Added Student Demographics and Enroliment (SY2021) File Formats.
Updated Result Code P1.

Added Demographics and Early Childhood, Early Childhood Programs and Physical Restraint and Time Out File Formats.
Added Result Codes N24.
Removed Multiple SID File Formats (Moved to Online).



Change Date
01/14/2020

11/19/2019

11/01/2019

10/30/2019
08/26/2019
08/05/2019

07/26/2019

07/17/2024

07/08/2019
06/28/2019
06/19/2019
05/21/2019

04/04/2019
03/27/2019
03/22/2019

02/25/2019
02/15/2019

FFL Section

File Body,
Result Codes

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

File Body,
Result Codes

File Header
Result Codes

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

Result Codes

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

Result Codes
Result Codes
Result Codes

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

Result Codes
Result Codes

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

Result Codes

Result Codes

ISBE Student Information System (ISBE SIS)

CHANGE HISTORY

Change Description

Added Gifted and Accelerated File Formats.
Added Result Codes GA1, GA2, GA3, GA4, GA5, GA6, GA7.

Updated IAR Pre-ID.

Updated DLM-AA Pre-ID, DLM-AA Correction, IAR Pre-ID, IAR Correction, PSAT_SAT Pre-ID, and PSAT_SAT Correction (Removed First

Year in U.S. School field).
Added Result Codes E9, E10, E12, and E20.
Removed Result Code IP1.

Added Summative Designation Roster Export File.
Added Result Codes SB1, SB2, SB3, SB4, SB5, SB6, SB7, SB8, SB9, SB10.

Removed Student Attendance and Student Course Assignment File Formats.
Added Result Code J28.

Updated Result Codes Y1, Y14, Y16, Y17, Y18, Y19 an.d Y20
Added Result Codes Y23 and Y24.

Added Demographics and Early Childhood V3 file format.
Added Early Childhood V3 file format.

Added Seal of Biliteracy Awards File Format.

Added Student Course Assignment V2 File Format.
Removed Demographics and Early Childhood V2 file format.
Removed Early Childhood V2 file format.

Added Result Codes E17, E18, E19.
Added Result Codes E1A and E11.
Updated Result Code Messages: A, B1, B3, U1, U3, U4, U9, U10 .

Added College and Career Readiness.
Added CR3 Result Code.

Updated Result Codes PC1, PC2, PC5, PC6, PC7, PC9, PC10, and PC11.
Updated Result Codes SC1, SC2, SC6, and SC7.
Added Student Attendance V2 file format.

Added Result Codes E15, E16, R5, R6, and U11.
Added Result Codes AT1, AT2, AT3, AT5, AT6, AT7, AT8, AT9, E13, E14.



ISBE Student Information System (ISBE SIS)

CHANGE HISTORY

Change Date
02/14/2019

01/23/2019

01/18/2019

12/19/2018
11/19/2018

11/14/2018

10/16/2018
10/04/2018

09/27/2018
09/25/2018
09/18/2018
08/02/2018
07/19/2018
07/16/2018
07/12/2018
06/29/2018
06/15/2018

09/22/2017
08/28/2017
08/16/2017

FFL Section
File Body

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

Result Codes

Result Codes

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

Result Codes

File Body,
Result Codes

Result Codes
File Body
Result Codes
Result Codes
File Body
Result Codes
File Body
File Body

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

Result Codes
File Body

File Body,
Result Codes

Change Description
Updated Student Attendance — Max Length on Days Present, Days Absent — Excused, and Days Absent - Unexcused.

Removed Evaluation 0-36 months file format.

Added Student Attendance.

Added Result Codes Y21 and Y22.

Updated Result Codes PP1 and PP2.
Added Result Codes PP6, PP7, PD4, PS4, PS5, PS6, PS7, PS8, and PS9.

Updated DLM-AA Pre-ID, DLM-AA Correction.
Added IAR Pre-ID, IAR Correction, SAT/PSAT Pre-ID and SAT/PSAT Correction.
Removed PARCC Pre-ID, PARCC Correction, SAT Pre-ID and SAT Correction.

Added Result Code Messages for PL8, PL11, PL12, PL13, PL15.

Updated Exit Enrollment File Format — Changed ‘Days Present’, ‘Excused Absences’, and ‘Unexcused Absences’ to Placeholders.
Added Result Code — L7.

Updated ECO and Discipline Result Codes for new Early Childhood update.
Updated 504 Plan File Format - Changed ‘Disability Code’ to ‘Delete Record’.
Added Result Code Message U10.

Added Result Code Messages N23 and T11.

Updated 504 File format — Disability Code optional.

Updated and added Early Childhood Funding Validation Result Messages.
Corrected Prenatal ID as optional for the Prenatal file layout.

Added School Year to 504 Plan file layout.

Added Evaluation File Format and Evaluation Result Codes and Messages.
Added 504 File Format and 504 Result Codes and Messages.

Updated Demographics and Early Childhood File Format V2.

Updated Student Demographics/Enroliment File Format .

Removed ACT Pre-ID Layout.

Added Result Code and Message H14, N21, and N22.
Correct Exit Student Enrollment to include V2 at the end of File Format name.

Added Result Code and Messages H6, H7, H8, H10, H11, H12, H13and Y20.
Adjusted Cohort Graduation Rate Updated “First Year In 9th Grade” field is mandatory; must be included to identify the record but can no
longer be updated.



Change Date
08/03/2017

08/02/2017
07/20/2017
06/27/2017

06/07/2017

10/21/2016

09/07/2016
05/27/2016

05/15/2016

04/08/2016

02/07/2016
12/09/2015
12/01/2015
11/09/2015
07/17/2015

FFL Section
File Body
File Body
File Body
File Body

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

File Body

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

Result Codes
File Body
Result Codes
File Body
File Body

ISBE Student Information System (ISBE SIS)

CHANGE HISTORY

Change Description

Updated Exit Enrollment V2 File — Corrected format — Missing Exit Enroliment Status and the Exit date was in the wrong position.

Updated Demographics and Early Childhood V2 File — Added Placeholder 1 (Corrected).

Updated Inclusive IEP Services to In Classroom IDEA on Early Childhood V2 File Format and Demographic and Early Childhood V2.

Updated Demographics and Early Childhood V2 File Layout.
Updated Early Childhood V2 File Layout.
Updated Student Demographic/Enroliment File Format.

Added Prenatal File Layout, Result Codes and Result Messages.

Added Birth to 3 V2 File Layout, Result Codes and Result Messages.
Retired/Removed Birth to 3 File Layout, Result Codes and Result Messages.
Added Early Childhood V2 File Layout, Result Codes and Result Messages.
Retired/Removed Early Childhood File Layout, Result Codes and Result Messages.
Updated Demographic Enrollment File Format.

Retired/Removed Demographics and Early Childhood.

Added Demographics and Early Childhood V2.

Updated Exit Enrollment File Format.

Added Preschool Student Course Assignment File Format, Result Codes and Result Messages.
Added Prenatal XREF File Format.

Updated DLM-AA Pre-ID File Format Layout.
Updated PARCC Pre-ID File Format Layout.
Added SAT Pre-ID File Format Layout.

Updated DLM-AA Correction Field Reason for No Valid Test Attempt to Optional.
Added EL File Format for 2017 School Year.

Added SAT Correction File Format Layout.
Updated DLM-AA File Format Layout.

Updated PARCC Correction File Layout.
Added DLM-AA Correction File Layout.

Added SAT result Codes and Messages.

Updated PARCC Pre-ID File Format Layout (Combined Text to Speech) and Added Placeholder in Place of Tactile Graphics.

Added Early Childhood Expansion Grant Result Code and Message.
Updated PARCC Pre-ID File Format Layout, Updated DLM-AA Pre-ID format Layout.
Updated PARCC Pre-ID File Format Layout.



ISBE Student Information System (ISBE SIS)

CHANGE HISTORY

Change Date
05/19/2015

12/11/2014
11/26/2014

11/07/2014
11/06/2014

10/28/2014
10/07/2014

09/19/2014

09/05/2014
09/04/2014
09/03/2014
08/15/2014
05/19/2014

FFL Section

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

File Body

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

File Body

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

Result Codes

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

Result Codes
File Body
File Body
File Body

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

Change Description
Added PARCC Correction File Format Layout.

Updated ACCESS file format Corrected incorrect field lengths.

Updated PARCC Pre-ID File Format Layout — Changed field name from “Translation of the Mathematics Assessment in Text to Speech” to
“Translation of the Mathematics Assessment in Spanish”.

Updated Student Course Assignment File Format Layout — Corrected “Course End Date” and “Reason for Ending Course” to be ‘Optional’.
Added Result Codes and Messages for PARCC and DLM.

Added ACCESS Correction File Format Layout.

Updated PARCC Pre-ID File Format Layout.

Added ACT Pre-ID File Format Layout.

Added DLM-AA Pre-ID File Format Layout.

Added PARCC Pre-ID File Format Layout.

Removed the Assessment Pre-ID File Format Layout.
Removed the Assessment Correction File Format Layout.

Updated Result Codes and Messages - Added B8, N8, SA3, SA4, SP2, T9 and T10.
Removed 2014 PARCC Pre-ID File Format Layout.

Removed Student Discipline File Format Layout.
Added Student Discipline Groups File Format Layout.

Updated Result Codes and Messages: Updated N10, Removed N8

Added SAPID back to the Student Address File Format Layout

Changed length of Section Number to 16 in both Student Course Assignment and Teacher Course Assignment.
Removed SAPID from Student Address File Format Layout

Updated Student Demographics File Format Layout (Eligible for Immigrant Indicator — Optional, Migrant Indicator — Optional).

Updated Demographics and Early Childhood File Format Layout (Eligible for Immigrant Indicator — Optional, Migrant Indicator — Optional).
Assessment Correction (Migrant Indicator — Optional).

Added Immigrant File Format Layout.

Added Student Address File Format Layout.

Added Service Provider File Format Layout.

Updated Student Course Assignment File Format (Articulated Credit — Optional).

Updated College Course File Format (Articulated Credit — Optional).

Updated Outside Course Assignment File Format (Articulated Credit — Optional).

Added Result Code and Result Messages for Immigrant Program (IP), Student Address (SA), and Service Provider (SP).



Change Date FFL Section

03/27/2014

01/14/2014
01/08/2014

12/17/2013

07/12/2013

06/27/2013

01/24/2013

09/26/2012

Result Codes

Result Codes

File Header,
File Body

Result Codes

Result Codes

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

File Header,
File Body,
Result Codes

Result Codes

ISBE Student Information System (ISBE SIS)

CHANGE HISTORY

Change Description

Added ACCESS Correction Batch Result Codes and Messages “W”.
Updated ECO “J8” Result Message.

Added PARCC Pried Batch Result Codes and Messages “V”.
Added PARCC Pried File Format Layout.

Updated Batch result codes and Messages — U1: To allow “Enrollment Type” to be updated.
Updated Batch result codes and Messages — Changed U9 result code to exclude “Enroliment Type” code.

Added/Updated Batch Result Codes and Messages for Early Childhood Outcomes.
Added Batch Result Codes and Messages for Early Childhood Outcomes, ELL Screener and the Regional Safe Schools Program.

Added Regional Safe Schools Program (RSSP) File Format (Batch Result codes and Messages are coming soon ).
Added College Course Assignment File Format Layout.

Fixed typos, changed all “Participant Demographic” references to “Caregiver Demographic”

Added “U9” Result code and Message to the Result Codes and Result Messages Section.



