ISBE SIS File Format Layouts

		CHANGE HISTORY
Change Date	FFL Section	Change Description
05/08/2025	Change History, File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Moved the Change History section to a separate document. The entire Change History, back to the first entry on 09/26/2012, is included below. Added ACT/PreACT Secure Pre-ID File Format. Added ACT/PreACT Secure Correction File Format. Added Result Code "S" and associated information. Removed references to SAT Correction. Removed PSAT_SAT Pre-ID File Format. Removed Result Codes PS1-PS9 for PSAT_SAT Pre-ID. Removed references to Physical Retraint and Time Out. Removed Results Codes SE1-SE7 for Physical Retraint and Time Out.
05/22/2024	Result Codes	Added new Exit Result Code, E22 Updated E15 to clarify age limit when exiting IDEA student.
04/12/2024	Result Codes	Removed IAR Correction Result Code, PC10. Modified IAR Correction Result Code, PC11 Modified SAT Correction Result Code, SC9 Modified ISA Correction Result Code, IC5 Added DLM-AA Correction Result Code, DC9 Modified DLM-AA Correction Result Code, DC8
04/04/2024	Result Codes	Added new SAT Correction Result Codes, SC8, SC9.
04/01/2024	Result Codes	Added new ISA Correction Result Codes, IC1, IC2, IC3, IC4, IC5, IC6.
02/15/2024	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	College and Career Readiness (rebrand as CCR).
02/09/2024	File Body, Result Codes	Added ISA Correction Layout.
10/17/2022	Result Codes	Updated Result Code SB10 description.
08/17/2022	File Body, Result Codes	Updated Student Attendance File Formats Layout. Added new Result Codes AT10, AT11, AT12.
10/01/2021	File Body	Renamed heading name "EL File Formats Layout" to "ELL File Formats Layout".
09/30/2021	File Body	Removed Physical Restraint and Time Out Format.

		CHANGE HISTORY
Change Date	FFL Section	Change Description
07/30/2021	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Added Detention Center File Formats. Added new Result Codes DT1, DT2, DT3, DT4, DT5, DT6, DT7, U12, U13, U14. Renamed 'Tuition-In' to 'Tuition Received'. Updated file types currently accepted. Updated the Birth to 3 V2 File Formats to the Birth To Three Indicators File Formats. Added the Birth To Three Program File Formats. Updated the Caregiver Demographic File Formats to the Birth To Three Caregiver File Formats. Updated the Early Childhood Programs File Formats. Updated the Prenatal File Formats to the Prenatal Services File Formats. Updated the Prenatal XREF File Formats to the Prenatal To Student Match File Formats. Updated the Possible Reason for Outcome for Result Code H6. Updated the Result Code, Result Message and Possible Reason for Outcome for Q codes for Birth To Three Indicators, Birth To Three Program and Birth To Three Caregiver. Updated the Results Code, Result Message and Possible Reason for Outcome for Y codes for Prenatal Services and Prenatal To Student Match.
01/22/2021	Result Codes	Updated the Possible Reason for Outcome for Result Code H14.
01/15/2021	Result Codes	Updated the Possible Reason for Outcome for Result Code H9. Added new Result Codes H28 and H29 with their associated Result Message and Possible Reason for Outcome.
09/22/2020	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Added Student Attendance File Formats. As a result, also renamed existing Field Names and added two new Fields: "Remote Learning" and "E-Learning".
09/03/2020	Result Codes	Added Result Code E21.
08/19/2020	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Removed Demographics and Early Childhood V3 and Early Childhood V3 File Formats. Added Result Codes SE1, SE2, SE3, SE4, SE5, SE6, and SE7. Updated Result Code N11.
08/05/2020	Result Codes	Updated the Result Message and Possible Reason for Outcome for Result Code H16.
07/31/2020	File Body	Updated the Max. Length for the IEIN field to be blank for the 1.3.12 Early Childhood Programs File Formats *SY 2021.
07/24/2020	Result Codes	Added Result Code H27.
07/16/2020	Result Codes	Added Result Codes GA8, GA9, H9, H16, H17, H18, H19, H20, H21, H22, H23, H24, H25, H26, N3, and N25. Updated Result Codes H2, H3, H4, H5, H6, H7, H8, H9, H10, H11, H12, H13, H14, H15 and N3. Updated the 'Possible Reason for Outcome' for Result Code F.
06/26/2020	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Added Student Demographics and Enrollment (SY2021) File Formats. Updated Result Code P1.
06/23/2020	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Added Demographics and Early Childhood, Early Childhood Programs and Physical Restraint and Time Out File Formats. Added Result Codes N24. Removed Multiple SID File Formats (Moved to Online).

		CHANGE HISTORY
Change Date	FFL Section	Change Description
01/14/2020	File Body, Result Codes	Added Gifted and Accelerated File Formats. Added Result Codes GA1, GA2, GA3, GA4, GA5, GA6, GA7.
11/19/2019	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Updated IAR Pre-ID.
11/01/2019	File Body, Result Codes	Updated DLM-AA Pre-ID, DLM-AA Correction, IAR Pre-ID, IAR Correction, PSAT_SAT Pre-ID, and PSAT_SAT Correction (Removed First Year in U.S. School field). Added Result Codes E9, E10, E12, and E20. Removed Result Code IP1.
10/30/2019	File Header	Added Summative Designation Roster Export File.
08/26/2019	Result Codes	Added Result Codes SB1, SB2, SB3, SB4, SB5, SB6, SB7, SB8, SB9, SB10.
08/05/2019	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Removed Student Attendance and Student Course Assignment File Formats. Added Result Code J28.
07/26/2019	Result Codes	Updated Result Codes Y1, Y14, Y16, Y17, Y18, Y19 an.d Y20 Added Result Codes Y23 and Y24.
07/17/2024	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Added Demographics and Early Childhood V3 file format. Added Early Childhood V3 file format. Added Seal of Biliteracy Awards File Format. Added Student Course Assignment V2 File Format. Removed Demographics and Early Childhood V2 file format. Removed Early Childhood V2 file format.
07/08/2019	Result Codes	Added Result Codes E17, E18, E19.
06/28/2019	Result Codes	Added Result Codes E1A and E11.
06/19/2019	Result Codes	Updated Result Code Messages: A, B1, B3, U1, U3, U4, U9, U10.
05/21/2019	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Added College and Career Readiness. Added CR3 Result Code.
04/04/2019	Result Codes	Updated Result Codes PC1, PC2, PC5, PC6, PC7, PC9, PC10, and PC11.
03/27/2019	Result Codes	Updated Result Codes SC1, SC2, SC6, and SC7.
03/22/2019	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Added Student Attendance V2 file format.
02/25/2019	Result Codes	Added Result Codes E15, E16, R5, R6, and U11.
02/15/2019	Result Codes	Added Result Codes AT1, AT2, AT3, AT5, AT6, AT7, AT8, AT9, E13, E14.

		CHANGE HISTORY
Change Date	FFL Section	Change Description
02/14/2019	File Body	Updated Student Attendance – Max Length on Days Present, Days Absent – Excused, and Days Absent - Unexcused.
01/23/2019	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Removed Evaluation 0-36 months file format.
01/18/2019	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Added Student Attendance.
12/19/2018	Result Codes	Added Result Codes Y21 and Y22.
11/19/2018	Result Codes	Updated Result Codes PP1 and PP2. Added Result Codes PP6, PP7, PD4, PS4, PS5, PS6, PS7, PS8, and PS9.
11/14/2018	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Updated DLM-AA Pre-ID, DLM-AA Correction. Added IAR Pre-ID, IAR Correction, SAT/PSAT Pre-ID and SAT/PSAT Correction. Removed PARCC Pre-ID, PARCC Correction, SAT Pre-ID and SAT Correction.
10/16/2018	Result Codes	Added Result Code Messages for PL8, PL11, PL12, PL13, PL15.
10/04/2018	File Body, Result Codes	Updated Exit Enrollment File Format – Changed 'Days Present', 'Excused Absences', and 'Unexcused Absences' to Placeholders. Added Result Code – L7.
09/27/2018	Result Codes	Updated ECO and Discipline Result Codes for new Early Childhood update.
09/25/2018	File Body	Updated 504 Plan File Format - Changed 'Disability Code' to 'Delete Record'.
09/18/2018	Result Codes	Added Result Code Message U10.
08/02/2018	Result Codes	Added Result Code Messages N23 and T11.
07/19/2018	File Body	Updated 504 File format – Disability Code optional.
07/16/2018	Result Codes	Updated and added Early Childhood Funding Validation Result Messages.
07/12/2018	File Body	Corrected Prenatal ID as optional for the Prenatal file layout.
06/29/2018	File Body	Added School Year to 504 Plan file layout.
06/15/2018	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Added Evaluation File Format and Evaluation Result Codes and Messages. Added 504 File Format and 504 Result Codes and Messages. Updated Demographics and Early Childhood File Format V2. Updated Student Demographics/Enrollment File Format . Removed ACT Pre-ID Layout.
09/22/2017	Result Codes	Added Result Code and Message H14, N21, and N22.
08/28/2017	File Body	Correct Exit Student Enrollment to include V2 at the end of File Format name.
08/16/2017	File Body, Result Codes	Added Result Code and Messages H6, H7, H8, H10, H11, H12, H13and Y20. Adjusted Cohort Graduation Rate Updated "First Year In 9th Grade" field is mandatory; must be included to identify the record but can no longer be updated.

		CHANGE HISTORY
Change Date	FFL Section	Change Description
08/03/2017	File Body	Updated Exit Enrollment V2 File – Corrected format – Missing Exit Enrollment Status and the Exit date was in the wrong position.
08/02/2017	File Body	Updated Demographics and Early Childhood V2 File – Added Placeholder 1 (Corrected).
07/20/2017	File Body	Updated Inclusive IEP Services to In Classroom IDEA on Early Childhood V2 File Format and Demographic and Early Childhood V2.
06/27/2017	File Body	Updated Demographics and Early Childhood V2 File Layout. Updated Early Childhood V2 File Layout. Updated Student Demographic/Enrollment File Format.
06/07/2017	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Added Prenatal File Layout, Result Codes and Result Messages. Added Birth to 3 V2 File Layout, Result Codes and Result Messages. Retired/Removed Birth to 3 File Layout, Result Codes and Result Messages. Added Early Childhood V2 File Layout, Result Codes and Result Messages. Retired/Removed Early Childhood File Layout, Result Codes and Result Messages. Updated Demographic Enrollment File Format. Retired/Removed Demographics and Early Childhood. Added Demographics and Early Childhood V2. Updated Exit Enrollment File Format. Added Preschool Student Course Assignment File Format, Result Codes and Result Messages. Added Prenatal XREF File Format.
10/21/2016	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Updated DLM-AA Pre-ID File Format Layout. Updated PARCC Pre-ID File Format Layout. Added SAT Pre-ID File Format Layout.
09/07/2016	File Body	Updated DLM-AA Correction Field Reason for No Valid Test Attempt to Optional.
05/27/2016	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Added EL File Format for 2017 School Year.
05/15/2016	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Added SAT Correction File Format Layout. Updated DLM-AA File Format Layout.
04/08/2016	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Updated PARCC Correction File Layout. Added DLM-AA Correction File Layout.
02/07/2016	Result Codes	Added SAT result Codes and Messages.
12/09/2015	File Body	Updated PARCC Pre-ID File Format Layout (Combined Text to Speech) and Added Placeholder in Place of Tactile Graphics.
12/01/2015	Result Codes	Added Early Childhood Expansion Grant Result Code and Message.
11/09/2015	File Body	Updated PARCC Pre-ID File Format Layout, Updated DLM-AA Pre-ID format Layout.
07/17/2015	File Body	Updated PARCC Pre-ID File Format Layout.

		CHANGE HISTORY
Change Date	FFL Section	Change Description
05/19/2015	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Added PARCC Correction File Format Layout.
12/11/2014	File Body	Updated ACCESS file format Corrected incorrect field lengths.
11/26/2014	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Updated PARCC Pre-ID File Format Layout – Changed field name from "Translation of the Mathematics Assessment in Text to Speech" to "Translation of the Mathematics Assessment in Spanish". Updated Student Course Assignment File Format Layout – Corrected "Course End Date" and "Reason for Ending Course" to be 'Optional'. Added Result Codes and Messages for PARCC and DLM. Added ACCESS Correction File Format Layout.
11/07/2014	File Body	Updated PARCC Pre-ID File Format Layout.
11/06/2014	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Added ACT Pre-ID File Format Layout. Added DLM-AA Pre-ID File Format Layout. Added PARCC Pre-ID File Format Layout. Removed the Assessment Pre-ID File Format Layout. Removed the Assessment Correction File Format Layout.
10/28/2014	Result Codes	Updated Result Codes and Messages - Added B8, N8, SA3, SA4, SP2, T9 and T10.
10/07/2014	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Removed 2014 PARCC Pre-ID File Format Layout.
09/19/2014	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Removed Student Discipline File Format Layout. Added Student Discipline Groups File Format Layout.
09/05/2014	Result Codes	Updated Result Codes and Messages: Updated N10, Removed N8
09/04/2014	File Body	Added SAPID back to the Student Address File Format Layout
09/03/2014	File Body	Changed length of Section Number to 16 in both Student Course Assignment and Teacher Course Assignment.
08/15/2014	File Body	Removed SAPID from Student Address File Format Layout
05/19/2014	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Updated Student Demographics File Format Layout (Eligible for Immigrant Indicator – Optional, Migrant Indicator – Optional). Updated Demographics and Early Childhood File Format Layout (Eligible for Immigrant Indicator – Optional, Migrant Indicator – Optional). Assessment Correction (Migrant Indicator – Optional). Added Immigrant File Format Layout. Added Student Address File Format Layout. Added Service Provider File Format Layout. Updated Student Course Assignment File Format (Articulated Credit – Optional). Updated College Course File Format (Articulated Credit – Optional). Updated Outside Course Assignment File Format (Articulated Credit – Optional). Added Result Code and Result Messages for Immigrant Program (IP), Student Address (SA), and Service Provider (SP).

		CHANGE HISTORY
Change Date	FFL Section	Change Description
03/27/2014	Result Codes	Added ACCESS Correction Batch Result Codes and Messages "W". Updated ECO "J8" Result Message.
01/14/2014	Result Codes	Added PARCC Pried Batch Result Codes and Messages "V".
01/08/2014	File Header, File Body	Added PARCC Pried File Format Layout.
12/17/2013	Result Codes	Updated Batch result codes and Messages – U1: To allow "Enrollment Type" to be updated. Updated Batch result codes and Messages – Changed U9 result code to exclude "Enrollment Type" code.
07/12/2013	Result Codes	Added/Updated Batch Result Codes and Messages for Early Childhood Outcomes. Added Batch Result Codes and Messages for Early Childhood Outcomes, ELL Screener and the Regional Safe Schools Program.
06/27/2013	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Added Regional Safe Schools Program (RSSP) File Format (Batch Result codes and Messages are coming soon). Added College Course Assignment File Format Layout.
01/24/2013	File Header, File Body, Result Codes	Fixed typos, changed all "Participant Demographic" references to "Caregiver Demographic"
09/26/2012	Result Codes	Added "U9" Result code and Message to the Result Codes and Result Messages Section.